SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT
300 Lakeside Drive, P. O. Box 12688, Oakland, CA 94604-2688

BOARD MEETING AGENDA
October 8, 2015
9:00 a.m.

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors will be held at 9:00 a.m. on Thursday, October 8, 2015,
in the BART Board Room, Kaiser Center 20" Street Mall — Third Floor, 344 - 20" Street, Oakland,
California,

Members of the public may address the Board of Directors regarding any matter on this agenda.
Please complete a “Request to Address the Board” form (available -at the entrance to the Board
Room) and hand it to the Secretary before the item is considered by the Board. If you wish to
discuss a matter thatl is not on the agenda during a regular mecting, you may do so under Public
Comment. S

Any action requiring more than a majority vote for passage will be so noted.

Items placed under “consent calendar” are considered routine and will be received, enacted,
approved, or adopted by one motion unless a request for removal for discussion or explanation is
recetved from a Director or from a member of the audience.

Please refrain from wearing scented products (perfume, cologne, after-shave, elc.) to these meetings,
as there may be people in atiendance susceptible to environmental illnesses.

BART provides service/accommodations upon request to persons with disabilities and individuals
who are limited English proficient who wish to address BART Board matters. A request must be
made within one and five days in advance of Board meetings, depending on the service requested,
Please contact the Office of the District Secretary at 510-464-6083 for information.

Rules governing the participation of the public at meetings of the Board of Directors and Standing
Committees are available for review on the District's website (http://www.bart.gov/about/bod), in
the BART Board Room, and upon request, in person or via mail.

Meeting notices and agendas are available for review on the District’s website
(http://www.bart.gov/about/bod/meetings.aspx); and via email
(https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/CATRANBAR T/subscriber/mew?topic_id=CATRANBA
RT_1904) or via regular mail upon request submitted to the District Secretary. Complete agenda
packets (in PDF format) are available for review on the District's website no later than 48 hours in
advance of the meeting.

Please submit your requests to the District Secretary via email to BoardofDirectors@bart.eov; in
person or U.S. mail at 300 Lakeside Drive, 23" Floor, Oakland, CA 94612; fax 510-464-601 I;or
telephone 510-464-6083.

Kenneth A. Duron
District Secretary



Regular Meeting of the
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The purpose of the Board Meeting is to consider and take such action as the Board may
desire in connection with:

1. CALL TO ORDER

A. Roll Call.
B. Pledge of Allegiance.
C. Introduction of Special Guests.

2. CONSENT CALENDAR

A. Approval of Minutes of the Meeting of September 24, 2015.* Board
requested to authorize.

B. Audit of Directors’ Use of District Property for Fiscal Year 2015.% Board
requested to accept.

C. Designation of Co-Chairs to Asset Management Ad Hoc Committee. *
Board requested to ratify. (President Blalock’s request.)

3. ADMINISTRATION ITEMS
Director Keller, Chairperson
NO ITEMS.

4. ENGINEERING AND QPERATIONS ITEMS
Director McPartland, Chairperson

A, Change Order to Contract No. 15EK-110, Traction Power Substation
Replacement ACO/KOW Installation, with Shimmick Construction
Company, Inc., for Extension of Time (C.O. No. 15).* Board requested
to authorize.

B. Change Order to Contract No. 79HM-120, SFTS MB, with Manson
Construction Company, Inc., for Fiber Reinforced Plastic Wrap of
Existing Deck Piles (C.0. No. 5).* Board requested to authorize.

5. PLANNING, PUBLIC AFFAIRS, ACCESS, AND LEGISLATION ITEMS
Director Raburn, Chairperson

A. 2015 State and Federal Legislative Update.* Board requested to
authorize.

6. GENERAL MANAGLER’S REPORT

A. Report of Activities, including Updates of Operational, Administrative,
and Roll Call for Introductions Items.

* Atltachment available 20f3



7. BOARD MATTERS

A. Board Member Reports.
(Board member reports as required by Government Code Section 53232.3(d) are
available through the Office of the District Secretary. An opportunity for Board
members to report on their District activities and observations since last Board Meeting,)

B. Roll Call for Introductions.
{An opportunity for Board members to introduce a matter for consideration at a Tuture
Commiliee or Board Mecting or to request District staff to prepare items or reports.)

C. In Memoriam.
(An opportunity for Board members to introduce individuals to be commemorated.)

8. PUBLIC COMMEINT

{Axn opportanity for members of the public to address the Board of Directors on matters under
their jurisdiction and not on the agenda.)

* Attachment available 3of3



DRAFT
SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT
300 Lakeside Drive, P.O. Box 12688, Oakland, CA 94604-2688

Board of Directors
Minutes of the 1,74 1st Meeting
September 24, 2015

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors was held September 24, 2015, convening at
9:03 a.m. in the Board Room, 344 20™ Street, Oakland, California, Pn,mdcnt Blalock presided;
Kenneth A. Duron, District Secretary.

Directors present: Directors Josefowitz, Keller, Mallett, McPartland, Murray, Raburm,
Radulovich, Saltzman, and Blalock.

Absent: None.

President Blalock welcomed and introduced Jim Wunderman, Chief Exceutive Officer, Bay Area
Council. Mr. Wunderman presented a reported entitled Tri-Valley Rising: Its Vital Role in the
Bay Area Economy. The presentation was discussed.

The following individuals addressed the Board.
Gerald Cauther

Kent Levandowski

Joel Ramos

President Blalock introduced and welcomed Esperanza Diaz-Alvarez, a proposed new member to
the BART Accessibility Task Force. Ms. Diaz-Alvarez addressed the Board.

Consent Calendar items brought before the Board were:

1. Approval of Minutes of the Mectings of August 13, 2015, and
September 10, 2015,

2, Appointment of New Member to the BART Accessibility Task Force.

3. Award of Contract No. 15TF-111, Installation of Safety Barriers in Right-
of-Way System Wide Phase 1.

4, Reject All Bids for Contract No. 17AG-150, Civic Center Station Room
108 Renovation.

Director Murray requested that Reject All Bids for Contract No. 17AG-150, Civie Center Station
Room 108 Renovation, be removed from Consent Calendar.

Director McPartland made the following motions as a unit. Director Murray seconded the
motions, which carried by unanimous acclamation. Ayes - 9: Dircctors Josefowitz, Keller,
Mallett, McPartland, Murray, Raburn, Radulovich, Saltzman, and Blalock. Noes - 0.

1. That the Minutes of the Meetings of August 13, 2015, and September 10,
2015, be approved.
-1-



DRAFT

2. That the Board accept the recommendation of the BART Accessibility
Task Force (BATF) and appoint the nominated candidate, Esperanza
Diaz-Alvarez, for membership to the BATF for a term beginning
September 24, 2015, for one year, or until the Board makes new
appoiniments and/or reappointments for a new term, whichever occurs
later.

3. ‘That the General Manager be authorized to award Contract No. 15TF-111,
Installation of Satety Barriers in Right-of-Way System Wide Phase 1, to
Bay Construction Co. of Oakland, California, for the Bid price of
$534,710.88, pursuant to notification to be issued by the General Manager
and subject to compliance with the District’s protest procedures and
Federal Transit Administration’s requirements related to protests.

President Blalock brought the matter of Reject All Bids for Contract No. 17AG-150, Civic
Center Station Room 108 Renovation, before the Board. Mr. Paul Oversier, Assistant General
Manager, Operations, gave a brief presentation on the item. Director Murray moved that the
single Bid received by the District for Contract No. 17AG-150, Civic Center Station Room 108
Renovation be rejected. Director Saltzman seconded the motion, which carried by unanimous
acclamation. Ayes - 9: Directors Josefowitz, Keller, Mallett, McPartland, Murray, Raburn,
Radulovich, Saltzman, and Blalock. Noes - 0.

Director Keller, Chairperson of the Administration Committee, brought the matter of Amended
and Restated Clipper ® Memorandum of Understanding with the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission and Bay Area Transit Operators that Participate in Regional Clipper® Card Fare
Payment System before the Board. Mr. Carter Mau, Assistant General Manager, Administration
and Budgets, and Ms. Pairicia Nelson, Project Manager, Clipper® Program, presented the item.
The item was discussed.

Jerry Grace addressed the Board.

Director Mallett moved that the General Manager be authorized to execute the Amended and
Restated Clipper® Memorandum of Understanding with Metropolitan Transportation
Commission and Bay Area transit operators that use Clipper®. Director Saltzman seconded the
motion, which carried by unanimous acclamation, Ayes - 9: Directors Josefowitz, Keller,
Mallett, McPartland, Murray, Raburn, Radulovich, Saltzman, and Blalock. Noes - 0,

Director Raburn exited the Meeting.

Director Keller brought the matter of Resolution of Support for BART Project Submittals for the
Metropolitan Transportation Commission’s Plan Bay Area 2040 Project Update before the
Board. Ms. Alix Bockelman, Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC); Mr. Gregg
Marrama, Department Manager of Capital Development; and Mr. Val Menotti, Department
Manager, Planning, presented the item. The item was discussed.

President Blalock moved adoption of Resolution No. 5301, In the Matter of Authorizing Actions

Necessary to Submit Projects/Programs for Plan Bay Area 2040 to the Metropolitan

Transportation Commission, with Attachment A to include Item number 6, BAR'T Metro

Program, in the amount of $1,900,000 ,with the description to include $200,000 for the study of
-



DRAFT
the transbay corridor; Iltem number 9, BART to Livermore Project Development, description to
reference an intermodal connection to the Altamont Corridor Express service; and [tem number
12 to be expressed as eBART Phase 2 - Station $50,000,000 and Phase 3 — Extension
$250,000,000.

Joel Ramos addressed the Board.
Director McPartland seconded the motion.

Discussion continued. The motion failed. Ayes - 4: Directors Keller, McPartland, Murray, and
Blalock. Noes —3: Directors Josefowitz, Radulovich, and Saltzman. Abstain — 1: Director
Mallett, Absent —1: Director Raburn.

Director Mallett moved adoption of Resolution No. 5301, In the Matier of Authorizing Actions
Necessary to Submit Projects/Programs for Plan Bay Area 2040 to the Metropolitan
Transportation Commission, with Attachment A to include Item number 6, BART Metro
Program, in the amount of $1,900,000, with the description to include $200,000 for the study of
the transbay corridor; Item number 9, BART to Livermore Project Development, description to
reference an intermodal connection to the Altamont Corridor Express service; and Htem number
12, eBART Phase 2, to be deleted; with a letter of support for eBART Phase 2 to be submitted in
the event the Contra Costa Transportation Authority submits the project to the MTC for Plan Bay
Area 2040 as the lead/sponsoring agency.

The motion died for lack of a second.

President Blalock moved adoption of Resolution No. 5301, In the Matter of Authorizing Actions
Necessary to Submit Projects/Programs for Plan Bay Area 2040 to the Metropolitan
Transportation Commission, with Altachment A to include Item number 6, BART Metro
Program, in the amount of $1,900,000, with the description to include $200,000 for the study of
the transbay corridor; Item number 9, BART to Livermore Project Development, description to
reference an intermodal connection to the Altamont Corridor Express service; and Item number
12 to be expressed as eBART Phase 2 — Station $50,000,000 and Phase 3 — Extension
$250,000,000, to be included in the event the Contra Costa Transportation Authority submits the
project to the MTC for Plan Bay Area 2040. Director Murray seconded the motion, which
failed. Ayes - 4: Directors Keller, McPartland, Murray, and Blalock. Noes — 3: Directors
Josefowitz, Radulovich, and Saltzman. Abstain — 1: Director Mallett. Absent — 1: Director
Raburn.

Director Josefowitz moved adoption of Resolution No. 5301, In the Matter of Authorizing
Actions Necessary to Submit Projects/Programs for Plan Bay Area 2040 to the Metropolitan
Transportation Comtmission, with Attachment A to include Item number 6, BART Metro
Program, in the amount of $1,900,000, with the description to include $200,000 for the study of
the transbay corridor; Item number 9, BART to Livermore Project Development, description to
reference an intermodal connection to the Altamont Corridor Express service; and Item number
12 deleted from the submittal.. Director Saltzman seconded the motion, which carried by
electronic vote. Ayes - 6: Directors Josefowitz, Mallett, McPartland, Radulovich, Saltzman, and
Blalock. Noes—2: Directors Keller and Murray. Absent — I: Director Raburn,

Director McPartland exited the Meeting.



DRAFT
Director Keller brought the matter of Alameda County Measure BB Update before the Board.
Ms. Donna Lee, Principal Planner, presented the item. The item was discussed.
Director Murray, Vice Chairperson of the Engineering and Operations Committee, brought the
matter of Warm Springs Extension Project: Semi-Annual Project Update before the Board.
Mr. Paul Medved, Project Manager, Warm Springs Extension Program, presented the item. The
item was discussed.

Jerry Grace addressed the Board.

Director Mallett, Vice Chairperson of the Planning, Public Affairs, Access, and Legislation
Committee, had no report,

President Blalock called for the General Manager’s report.

General Manager Grace Crunican reported on steps she had taken and activities and meetings she
had participated in, and reminded the Board of upcoming events. She noted that BART had won
first place for Excellence in Electronic Media in the 2015 AdWheel competition, and had been
successtul in obtaining Federal Transit Administration funds to improve TransBay core capacity.
‘There were no updates to outstanding Roll Call for Introductions items.

President Blalock called for the Independent Police Auditor’s Report, Mr. Mark Smith,
Independent Police Auditor, reported on the activities of the Office over the past quarter. The
report was discussed.

President Blalock called for Board Member Reports.

Director Mallett reported he had attended the East Bay Youth Media awards.

President Blalock reported he had attended a groundbreaking for the South Hayward BART
Family and Seniors Communities.

President Blalock called for Roll Call for Introductions. No items were introduced.
President Blalock called for In Memoriam. There were no requests.

Director Mallett requested information on the West Qakland development project.
President Blalock called for Public Comment. Jerry Grace addressed the Board.
The Board Meeting was adjourned at 1:13 p.m.

Kenneth A. Duron
District Secretary



SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT

Inter-Office Communication

To: Board of Directors Date: October 2, 2015
EFrom: (General Manager
Subject: Audit of Directors” Use of District Property

Altached is the Internal Audit Department’s final audit report — Audit of Directors’ Use of
District Property. The audit will appear on the October 8, 2015, Board Consent Calendar.

If you have any questions regarding the audit, please contact Terry Green at (510) 464-7563.

(G

Grace Crunica

Attachment
cc: Board Appointed Officers
Deputy General Manager



Bay Area Rapid Transit District
Internal Audit Department
Audit Report

Audit of Directors’ Use of District Property
SJor Fiscal Year 2015

BACKGROUND The Internal Audit Department has audited the District’s compliance with the
requirements of the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District’s Rudes of
the Board of Directors Board Rule 5-3.5, Use of District Property Other than
Automobiles. The Rules require that the Internal Audit Department shall
complete an annual audit for the previous fiscal year for compliance with the
requirements of Board Rule 5-3.5, and shall submit the audit report, including a
list of property issued to each Director, to the next Administration Committce
following September 15 for review and forwarding to the full Board.

Board Rule 5-3.5 requires that:
. Directors may have usce and possession of specifically identified District

property that is comparable in cost and function to equipment available
to District employees;

* The property shall be returned when a Director leaves office;
* Directors request the property through the District Secretary’s Office;
* The District Secretary shall request quarterly that the Directors review

their cellular phone and calling card charges;

* Directors reimburse the District within 30 days of the quarterly request
for reimbursement of costs that are not for District business; and

. The District Secretary shall report to the Board President or Vice
President if the quarterly requests are not responded to or
reimbursements not made within 30 days.

The purpose of our audit was to determine whether the District complied with
the requirements of Board Rule 5-3.5 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015,
To accomplish our purpose, we reviewed the requirements of the Board Rule,
reviewed the report for the audit of compliance with the Board Rule done for
the previous year, examined records maintained by the District Secretary,
notified Directors of the property recorded in the District’s records as issued to
cach Director, and conducted discussions with the stafl of the District
Secretary’s Office.

We performed the audit in accordance with generally accepted government
auditing standards and included such tests as we considered necessary in the

16PEROOT Page T of 3
September 15, 2015



BART

. NP
Bay Area Rapid Transit District
Internal Audit Department

Audit Report

BACKGROUND
(Con’d)

SUMMARY OF
AUDIT RESULTS

Audit of Directors’ Use of District Property
Jor Fiscal Year 2015

circumstances. We used the Rules of the Board of Directors Board Rule 5-3.5
as criteria for the audit,

We provided Kenneth A. Duron, District Secretary, with a draft copy of our
audit report on September 4, 2015, We discussed the draft audit report with him
on September 4, 2015, and incorporated his comments into this repot.

We found that in fiscal year 2015, the District complied in all material respects
with the requirements of Board Rule 5-3.5. A list of property issued to each
Director as recorded in the District’s records is shown in Fxhibit A.

We also found that a former Director who lefl office in December 2014, and has
District purchased equipment in his possession, has not returned the equipment
as required by Board Rule 5-3.5(a), or reimbursed the District for the
equipment. The equipment was valued at $2,888 when the Director left office.
The District Sceretary sent correspondence in December 2014, April 20135, and
August 2015 to the former Director requesting payment for the unreturned
equipment.

Internal Audit Department

16PERO0T

Page 2 of 3
September 15, 2015



Bay Al.'ic.:‘a Rapid Transit District
Internal Audit Department
Audit Report

Audit of Directors’ Use of District Property
Jor Fiscal Year 2015

Iixhibit A
Schedule of District Property in Directors’ Custody
As of June 30, 2015
""""""""""""  DIRECTOR | PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
f}L{}Tﬁﬁnlfy """""""""""" Apple iPhone )
Ist District Dell Laptop
Jocl Keller Szunsungﬁalaxy Smérlphone o
2nd District
Rebecca Saltzman | (No Equipment Issued) o ]
3rd District
| Robert Raburn Verizon Mili Device o
4¢h Dhstrict
John McPartland | Apple iPhone )
Sth District Dell Laptop
Ixternal Computer Hard Drive
Apple iPad Mini
Verizon MiFi Device
Thomas M. Blalock Brother ntellifax - o ]
6th District HP Fax Machine
Apple iPad Mini
Zakhary Mallett Verizon MiFi Device R i
7th District
 Nicolas Josefowitz {No Equipment {ssued) T
8th District
“Tom Radulovich Apple MacBook Computer T
9th District External Computer C/DVD Drive
Apple iPhone
16PERG01 Page 3ol'3

September 15, 2015



SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Directors DATE: September 21, 2015
FROM: District Secretary
SUBJECT: Designation of Co-Chairs to Asset Management Ad Hoc Committee

The Board of Direciors ratified President Blalock’s establishment and appointments to the Asset
Management Ad Hoc Committee on May 14, 2015. President Blalock proposes the designation
of Directors Josefowitz and Keller as Co-Chairs for the Ad Hoc Committee.

Board Rule 3-3.2 requires the ratification by a majority vote of all members of the Board any
appointment of any Committee member by the Board President. The Rule includes a provision
that such appointments shall be submiited directly to the Board.

In accordance with Board Rule 3-3.2, President Blalock is bringing the matter of appointment of
Co-Chairs for the Asset Management Ad Hoc Committee to the Board Meeting agenda of
October 8, 2015.

President Blalock notes:
“As the District focuses on addressing its capital reinvestment needs, the District must ensure the
short and long term funding strategies are aligned with the Asset Management Policy. Directors

Josefowitz and Keller have proven track records as great advocates for the sustainability of
public transit in general and BART in particular.”

MOTION:

That the Board of Directors ratifies the appointment of the following Directors as the Co-Chairs
of the Asset Management Ad Hoc Committee:

Nicholas fosefowitz
Joe! Keller

Lé[ic;‘ns. Thank you.

1
y

Please contact President Blalock or me if ypu hgve anyC

W

Kenneth A. Duron

R Board Appointed Officers
Deputy General Manager
Executive Staff



EXECUTIVE DECGISION DOCUMENT

R AL ARAGER RPBROVALT 7~~~ CENERAL MANAGER RCTIONREGE: e e
. : Approve and place on Oct. 8, 2015 Board Agenda

Originatorifreparbd hy: Stove Sims—
Dept: M&E Traction Power
smwiniter”” "9 )2a |5 YV Aol € (|

.. |Date Created: 09/23/2015

Change Order No. 15, Time Extension for District Delays 11, to Contract No. 15FK-1 10,
Traction Power Substation Replacement, ACO/KOW Installation

NARRATIVE:

PURPOSE

To request Board Authorization for the General Manager to execute Change Order No. 15 to
Contract No. 15EK-110 , Traction Power Substation Replacement ACO/KOW Installation, with
Shimmick Construction Company, Inc. (Shimmick) in the amount of $283,104.36.

DISCUSSION

On November 4, 2013, the District issued Notice to Proceed on Contract No. 15EK-110, to
Shimmick. This Contract provided for the installation of District supplied equipment at BART's
Coliseum and West Oakland Stations and had an original Contract Price of $2,761,000.00.
Contract No. 15EK-110 was the first in a series of installation contracts planned as part of the
District's Traction Power Substation Replacement Program. The equipment is procured by the
District under a separate contract and is to be supplied to Shimmick for instailation. Due 1o
delays in the supply of acceptable equipment from BART's Supplier, Shimmick incurred costs
associated with the defays in the installation of the equipment. Change Order No. 15 provides
compensation to Shimmick for 98 days associated with those delays.

On February 6, 2015 (see attached memo), and pursuant to Board Rule 5-2.4 (Change Orders),
the General Manager notified the Board of Directors that, the District intended to execute
Change Orders for Contract No. 15EK-110 in excess of 10% of the original Contract Price.
Estimated total Change Orders for Contract No. 15EK-110 were expected to be about 35% of
the Contract Price, or $965,300.07. Of this, $363,991.32 was attributed to 126 days of delay
due to late equipment deliveries and late field support by the District’s Procurement Contractor.
Change Order No. 15 represents 98 of those 126 delay days. The District will seek to recover a
portion of these delay costs using provisions in the Procurement Contract.

To date, the District has issued 14 Change Orders for Contract No. 15EK-110 for a total value of
$507,012.28. With the inclusion of Change Order No. 15, the total value of Change Orders is
$790,116.64, or approximately 29% of the original Contract Price. The final total cost of Change
Orders for Contract No. 15EK-110 is now expected to be $985 1 16.64, or 35.7% of the original
Contract Price, in line with the General Manager’s Board Notification. These additional costs
are due to other field problems and delays and will be addressed as part of a separate Change




Order.
~The office of.the General Counsei will approve the Change Order as to for'm'

The Procurement Department will review the Change Orcier for conformance with BART '
'procuremeni standards. :

FISCAL IMPA_CT:

- Funding of $283,104 for Change Order No. 15 for Contract No.15EK-110 is included in the total
project budget for FMS #15EK300 - Traction/Power Substation Renovation - Installation. The =
Office of Controller/Treasurer certifies that funds are currently available to meet this obligation.

The following table depicts funding assigned to the referenced project and is included in totality

- to track funding history against spending authority. Funds needed to meet this request will be
_ expended froma combxnatron of these sources as listed. '

Asof September 24, 2015 $9, 161 047 is avarlabte for this prOJect from the following sources:

“j226E o IBART - |1998 Sales Tax Revenue Debt Setvicc . :
3004 |Federal  |CA-90-Y946 FY12- Capital Projects ~ e $r,1:>,4,s33
. |347W - |Bederal . |[FTA Grant No.CA-03-0729. .. . ... . .| . . .$436,595
13472 |Federal - [CA-05-0216-00 FY07 FGMOD - 41,473,694
353G - |Fedéral  |CA-05-0224 FYO08 Capital improvement - . $1,366,770
353K - |Federal CA-05-0236 FG MOD-FY09 Cap:tallmpmvommt $1,985,186
354R. - (Federal - [CA-90-Y833 FY10 Capilal Projects o _ o $210,000
16014 - . |Regional |Bridge Toll Alloc#09387205 . o 0 $495,759
6017  |Regiorial |Bridge Toll Alloc#10395402 L IR $768,945
6018 . |Regional [FY11-12 Project Maich MTC Reso#l4044 ' - $480,000
16213 |Regional |Regional Measure 11 Alloc#08382301 - o $368.424|
16214 . |Regional. |RM2 - Match to 53G, 54G, 541 L _ - $87,000]
|801E BART  |Installinent Receivable ' o ' $109,149
e o T ' $9}61(}47

BART hes expended $8 046, 250 committed $530 204, and reserved $0 to date for other _
- actions.” This action will commrt $283 104 ieavrng an avallable fund balance of $301 489 in this
pro;ect . _ _ :

There is no fiscal impact on available unprogrammed District Reserves.
ALTERNATIVE o |
The Board can elect not to author’i_ie the General Manager to approve.Change Order No. 15 to |
Contract 15EK-110. Failure to pay for the delays covered by Change Order No. 15 would lead to
additional claims agamst the Drstrlct and likely lead to costs exc;eedmg the amount of the change
order _ . _ _

RECOMMENDATION

Change Order #15, Time Extension for District Delays Ii, to Contract 15EK-110, Traction Power Substation Replacem



Recommend that the Board authonze the General Manager to execute Change Order No 15.

'MOﬂON

The General Ma_naget is authorized to execute Change Order No. 15, Time Extension for
District Delays 1l, to Contract No. 15EK-110, Traction .Power Substation Replacement, -
ACO/KOW Installation with . Shimmick Constructaon Company, Inc. in the amount of

$28310436

' Change Order #15, Time Extension for District Delays 11, to Contract 15EK-110, Traction Power Substation Replacem



SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT BISTRICT

MEMORANDUM

TO: Board of Directors DATE: Yebruarv6. 2015
FROM; - Genera) Manager
SUBJECT: Change Orders fo Contract No. 15EK-110

This is to notify you, pursuant to Board Rule 5-2.4 ( Change Orders). that the District intends to
execute Change Orders 1o Contract No. 15FK-110. Traction Power Substatigy Replacement
ACO/KOW Installation with Shimmick Construction Company. in excess of 10% of the original
Contract Price of $2,761.000.00. ’

To daie, the District has issued eight (8) Change Orders in the amount of $261.564.07. or 9.47%
of the original Contract Price. Project statT is now in the process of issuing Change Notice No.
9. 1 the amount of $23.345. which will resalt in changes totaling 10.31% of the original
Contract Price. Change Notice No. 9 is for additional work associated with installation of a
concrete ramp o accommaodate nitrogen iank access and site paving moditications.

Subsection (a) of Board Rule 5-2.4 (Change Orders). provides that the General Manager shal}
notify the Board one week prior to the issuance of any Change Order that is amicipated to result
in expendiiures aggregating more than 10% of the Contract Price. The forecast for future
anticipated Change Orders. fncluding Change Order No. 9 and Change Orders associated with
Notices of Potential Claims. is an additional $703.736 or 25.8% of the ori ginal Contract Price.
Below 1s a description of the additional Change Order costs expected to be undertaken. These
Change Orders are necessary for completion of the Contract. This is the first traction power
substation replacement of its kind to be done by the District; some unexpected costs were
encountered. Future installation contracts will address several of the Change Order items
encountered with Contract No. 15EK-110. as well as incorporate lessons learned. These jtems
are not expecled to recur to the same extent in the future contracts.

Anticipated Change Orders - Estimated Cost; $290,635

Change Notice No. 9 — Estimated Cost: $23.345
Install concrete ramps for nitrogen tanks. Install step for emergency exit. Install curb to finish
asphalt edges.

Change Notice No. 10 - Estimated Cost: ' $77.290
Miscellaneous electrical work at ACO.

Change Notice No. 11 - Estimated Cost: $190.000
Miscellaneous electrical and communications work at KOW.




Notice of Potential Claims - Estumated Cost: 413,101

Compensaiion for addinional overhead cosis incurred by Contracior due 1o late delivery of DC
and Rectifier houses at ACQO traction power substatior.

Notice of Potental Claim No. 2 - Estimated Cost; $173.340
Compensation for additional overhead costs incurred by Contractor due (o late delivery of DC
and Rectifier houses at KOW traction power substation.

Notice of Potential Claim Ne. 3 - Iistimated Cost: $57.780
Compensation for additional overhead costs incurred by Convractor due 10 Jate delivery of bus
duct collars at ACO traction power substation.

Notice of Potential Claun No. 4 - Estimated Cost: $14.443
Compensation for additional overhead costs incured by Contractor due to late delivery of
batteries at KOW traction power substation.

Natice of Potential Claim No, 5 - Estimated Cost: §23.086
Compensation for additional overhead costs incurred hy Contractor due to Jate delivery of bus

duct collars at KOW traction power substation.

The Contractor experienced time and cost impacts associaled with ongoing delays from the
electrical substation equipment manufacturer. Powell lectrical Systems which are the basis for
Notices of Potential Claims. These 1lems are classified as District-Furnished Eguipment by the
Clontract and may result in additional compensation 10 the Contractor. The estimated cost is
based on 143 Days of defay at $2.888.82 per dav. The Disuict expects to recover most. i not all,
of the Notice of Potential Claims’ cost from the equipment manufacturer.

Negotiated Change Orders may be execuled seven days after this notice has been forwarded to
the Board.
Funding for the above-referenced changes are included in the total project budget for the

Traction Power System Renovation Progran.

Negotiations to resolve final cost and time issues related 1o these changes are proceeding. No
individual Change Order forecasted above is expected to exceed the $200.000.00 authority
delegated to the General Manager by Board Rule 5-2.4(b).

FISCAL REVIEW

The costs for these Change Orders arc within the grant funds for this project.



ERGAEL REVEEW

All Change Cirders wall be approved as o form by the Office of the General Counsel prjor 1o
eNecution.

Grrace Crunican

S
i . i ‘, .
i ey PR

Ce: Board Appointed Officers
Deputy General Manager
Executive Staff



EXECU’HVE DECESEGN DOCUMEN ’E‘

. GENFRAL MANAGER ACTION REQ D
- fYes:

o BOARD INITIATED ITEM; Ne

Slgnaturemate ) nels| 4 0@2 \ 4 LI J . .. : ] : -
TR =7 7N O -
Contract No ’79HM-120 SFTS MB Change Order No 5, Port of San I‘rancnsce Permrt _

' Revrsmns Flber Relnforced I’lastle at Plles -

_NARRATNE
: :PURPOSE » -
- To obtain Board authorization for the Generai Manager to exceute Change Order No. 5, tor the
Port of San Francisco Permit Revmons ‘Fiber Remforced Plastic at Piles, te Contract No.:
_ 79HM-120 SF'IS MB in the amount of $335 490 :

JRl 'DISCUSSION o o ' '

- Award of Contract No. 79HM ]20 SFTS MB was autherrzed by the Board on February 12,
2015, in the-amount of $49 686,000.00. Notice to Proceed was granted on'May 19,2015, The - '
"Drstrlet has executed thr ee (3) no cost Change Orders to date, w1th Change Order No 4 pending.

- The work {0 be performed under Chang,e Order No. 5 1nciudes mstallatlon of proteenve I‘rber
_'Remforeed Plastic ("ERP") underwater on 27 of the piles supporting the San Francisco Ferry
Plaza Platform. This additional work is requned as a condition of the Permit which BART
obtained from the Port of San Francisco. The FRP wrap is ‘required by the Port of San F rancisco
~in order to provide long 1erm proteetzen of pile Iegmns that will be 1naecessrble to the Port after .
_'eonstmenon of the SET S MB. L : : L

- “The Change Order wrll be approved as to form by the Ofﬁce of- Genera] C,ounsel prror to
8 executlon o g _ . R

- FISCAL IMPACT . o k '
“Funding of $335,490 for Change Order No 5 wﬂl come from pro;eet budget 79HM000
“TRANSITION BARRIERS. The followmg table depicts funding assigned to the referenced
- project since 05/26/2007, and is included in its totality to track funding history agamst spendmg o
* authority. Funds needed to meet this request will be expended from a combination of these =~
~ sources as listed. The Office of the Controller/Treasurer certiﬁes that funds are currently
.avazlable to meet this obligation. As of September 2015 $91 7()6 664 96 is avarlable for-this
o project from'the foliowmg fund sources S



Change Order No. 5, Port of SF Permit Revisions - FRP at Piles

g e e e
2261 1999STREVDEBTSERVZ | $9967180
35X FYOSCAPASSTPGMCAS | $78240320
| 3522] CIFYOTCAPASSTPGMCAS -~ | $1735428000

4 DHSFEMAARRATSGP-CPO ' $5143219.00

1 FY2007TSGP GR#2007RL-T7-KO0L | $457419081

52 FY2007 TSGR GR#2007-RLTTKIL SLI1ISO0M)

4 FY200TSGPGRANTA2009 | $1957507.32

"_'gzmz TSGP Secuwity CCTCand WI. | $20,768,000.00/

7 FY13TSGP-USDHSRA-00004  $10.009,500.00

:"':"""DHS FY2014EMWRA-00011-501 f"g_”“sw 400.250.00,
' FYOSHOMELAND SECURITY  $1900,000.00

8 FYOSUASIREGIONALFUN | $21393700

s e e T e

I FY07.0f 08 CTSGPPROP IBHOMELND) ~  ~  $1.27557. 65

_”"_'-f“ﬁyee 10CTSGPPROP IBEHOMELND) -~ $267.17035
- FY010- llcTSGPPRGP IB(HOMELND R '$1,81163? E
YL 12 CTSGP PROP xB(H(}MELND) %000

_'"j'_firyu 13 CTSGP Prop 1B (CaEMA) S 832966 64

Y13-14 CTSGP Prop 1B (CalEMA) o sunno
 BRIDGETOLL ALLOCO7376802 $121586100

RIDGE TOLL ALLOC 09387201~~~ $9592000, -

“ REGiONALMEASQOBSSBGl L samIme
. totar $91 ?0666496’% "

' BART has expended $33; 701 820 54 and commltted $52, 878, 32’7 53 to date for othel a_ctlons

. This action will commit an additional $335, 490 Eeavmg an uncommltted balance of

' $4 791,026.89 i in these fund sources.’

T here is no ﬁscal 1mpact on avallablc un~pr0g,rammed Dlstrlct RGSBIVLS

CALT LRNATIVE - ;
The Board can elect not to authorlzc the executlon of thls Change Order If not resol’ved falilJIC '

“to issue this (,hange Order may put the District in breach of its Permit with the Port of San.
]*mnusco and may require a Suspensmn of Work Whlk, the problem is resolved Such actlonb



o Change o_rd_er' No. 5, Port of SF Permit Revisions - FRP at Piles

Ewﬂi deiay (.:ompictlon.o.f the Marine Barrier Contract and increase the Contzact cost
| RECOMMENDATION
e Rec_ommen_d f:hat the Board apﬁrdvé the followiﬁg fn_oﬁon:
| MonbNé . o -

§ The General ‘Manager is authorlzed to executc Changc Order No. 5, for the Port of San Pranusco )
- Permit Revisions - FRP at Piles, in the amount of $335, 490, to Contract No. 79HM- ]20 SFT q

'MB with Manson Constructlon Company, Im,



SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT

I‘XFCUTIVE DECISION DOCUMFNT

Date: 9/28/15

’?Chdngc_) Order fdr $20,000.00 was i.s'siéed after EDD was wrirten'

W

Security_Projects\SFTS-Barriei{_AJH_MB\Chahges\CO_ﬁ__F RF"\CO_S,COSE summaryR&xlsx

 ATTACHMENT No1 |  CONo.5
CON_'I RACT 79HM- 120 * '
 CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
BACKGROUND | o R
E Program:- - - a . _ Transition Barriers
‘Name of Contractor S o Manson Construction Co.
Contract No. /NTP S - 79HM-120 / May 20, 2015
Contract Descl lptlon o S . SFTSMB
Percent Complete as of 9/28/1 5 - 215%
COST s S _ e %__of Award COIToltals : _COntfact Arblount._f"
Original Contract Award Amount $ 49,686,000
Change Ordets ' S h : .
Board Authorlzed COs g o 0.00% % :
S Other Tha'n_ Board Authorized COos . 0.04%  § 20,000
' ' see note * SRR '
o his Change Order No. 5~ 0.68% $ 335490
- Subtotal of all Change Orders™ -~ 0.72%  § 355,490
Revised Contract Amount . $ 5.0,04_] ;490
 SCHEDULE
~ Original Contract Dun.'ation" T T30 i da'ys'
Time Extension to Date .~ : R =0 days
Time Extension Due to Approved Cos o L0 days
Time Extension Due to this CO'S _ ' . 0. days
Revised Contract Duration T30 days

9282015



EXECUTIVE DECISION DOCUMENT

| GENERAL MANAGER ACTION REQD:

aomo INITIATED lTEM No ] ]
" ControllerTregsurer 4 District Secretary | BARG AN“%»
i\-, [N

%nal ellYate:

[Status: Routed N
TIE

|Date Created: 09232015 ]

2015 State and Federal Update; Special Session Legislative Review

NARRATIVE:

PURPOSE: To provide an update on state and federal legislative activities in 2015 and to review Special
Session legislation for the Board of Directors to discuss and possibly take a position on.

DISCUSSION: In February 2015, the BART Board of Directors approved goals for state and federal
fegislative advocacy, In June 2015, the Board reviewed and voted to support or watch specific bills
impacting BART,

With the end of the first year of the two-year legislative session, staff will update Directors on the status
of legislation sponsored and supported by BART. In addition, because the Legislature did not achieve
the goals as set forth by the Governor, the calling of a Special Session on Transportation Infrastructure
and a Special Session on Health Care Financing will allow bills to be reviewed and negotiated even as
the regular legislative session has ended. This allows the BART Board to consider additional bills that
may have an impact on the BART District.

Staff is recommending a SUPPORT position from the BART Board for the legislation listed below.

First & Second Special Session Bills

ABX1 7 (Nazarian) & SBX1 8 (Hill): Public Transit Funding; Cap and Trade Program.

The state’s market-based program to combat Greenhouse Gas emissions (GIHG) contributes to the
Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund with revenue collected by the State Air Resources Board from the
salefauction of GHG allowances. This revenue is part of the broader effort by the Governor and
Legislature -- with a variety of programs - to reduce GHGs. These include two important programs
which support public fransit projects with annual appropriations from the fund: 1) the Transit and
Intercity Rail Capital Program (TIRCP) receiving 10% of the total Cap & Trade funding, and 2) the Low
Carbon Transit Operations Program (LCTOP) which receives 5% of the total annual allotment. Both of
these bills would double the percentage of the annual proceeds for public transit: TIRCP would grow
from 10% to 20%, and the LCTOP would grow from the 5% level up to 10%. ABX1 7 and SBX1 8§
would thus provide a larger total percentage of GHG fund appropriations to transit capital and
operational projects in the state.



ABX1 8 (Chiu and Bloom) & SBX1 7 (Allen): Diesel Sales and Use Tax.

The state currently imposes additional sales tax on diesel fuel at the rate of 1.75% in order to provide
funding to the Public Transportation Account. The funding, known as the State Transit Assistance
program (STA), is continuously appropriated to the State Controller for allocation by formula to
transportation agencies for public transit purposes.  Since the “gas-tax swap,” BART has relied on this
source of funding that can be used for operations. This is the only existing flexible fund designed for
addressing transit funding needs, but the funding levels have not been keeping pace with transit
rehabilitation demands. The authors and supporters argue that the special session should seek to shore up
existing transit funding in ways that can better bring public transit into a state of good repair. These two
bills would increase the additional sales tax rate on diesel fuel to 5.25% which would increase the
revenues deposited in the continuously appropriated fund by nearly triple - and thus increase this
formula based transit funding program. This effort has been a priority of the California Transit
Assoeiation (CTA) with BART also being publicly supportive in letters to its Bay Area delegation,

ABX2 6 (Cooper) & SBX2 5 (Leno): Electronic Cigarettes.

The BART Board has approved an ordinance that prohibits vaporizing and the use of electronic cigarettes
on BART property. 'The state “Stop Tobacco Access to Kids Enforcement” act (STAKE) prohibits a
person from selling or otherwise furnishing tobacco products to minors. These bills would define the
term "smoking" for purposes of the STAKE Act and change the definition of “tobacco products” to
include electronic devices, such as electronic cigarettes, that deliver nicotine or other vaporized liquid.
BAR'T supported SB 140 (Leno) in this legislative session which was not brought forward for a vote in
an Assembly committee — but re-introduced in the second Special Session as both ABX2 6 and SBX2 5.
The two bills are identical and substantially similar to SB 140.

FISCAL IMPACT:
N/A

ALTERNATIVE:
The Board could decline to support the specific state legislative recommendations listed for
review or take a dilferent position (watch or oppose).

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Board approves the following motion,

MOTION:
The Board supports the state legislation as recommended by staff.

2015 State and Federat Update; Special Session Legislative Review 2




2015 Legislative Update

BART Board of Directors
October 8, 2015






2015 State Legislative Update

Achievements

= Right to Die Legislation

= Renewable Energy & Energy
Efficiency

* Unpaid Family Leave
= Marijuana Regulation
" Coal Divestment






2015 State Legislative Update

Non- Achievements

= SB 350 & SB 32 pushback

* Transportation Special
Session
= No highway repair funding
= No transit revenue added
= No recrafting of Cap & Trade

= Health Care Financing
Special Session

= Tobacco/Vaporizing
Legislation






2015 Special Session

W

= SB 16 (Beall) proposed a variety of fees and tax increases to pay for
highway repair. (now SB1 X1)

= $5.7 billion in annual unmet state “transportationin
repair funding needs.

= Governor calls for Special Session to find funding sources:

= Message to Transit from Sacramento: You got your Cap & Trade
funding - “This year is for highways!”

= BART & other transit (CTA) sought to include ongoing transit
revenue in Special Session:

" [ncrease percentages of Cap & Trade funding
* [ncrease STA funding by raising diesel fuel tax





2015 Special Session

Governor Proposes Package

S S
——

= Governor’s Package: * Including Public Transit:

= $3.6 billion annual funding = $400 million annually into
package to state & local Cap & Trade funding.
projects . * Transit capitol grants

" |ncrease in Gas Excise Tax & boosted from 10% to 20% of
Diesel Excise Tax available funding

- Highway user fee: $65 per = Transit operation boosted
driver annually from 5% to 10% annually

" Avariety of performance & = $100 million annually for

accountability reforms complete streets projects





2015 Special Session

Transportation Package Fails
Negotiations Continue...

e
———

= No deal for transportation infrastructure funding.

= Republicans balked at transit provisions.

= Discussions continue now through Conference
Committee.

* Transit funding still on the table

= Specific transit legislation could be included — impacting
Cap & Trade and STA funding






Legislation

Proposed for BART Support

e
——

" Proposed for Support:
= ABX1 7 (Nazarian) & SBX1 8 (Hill)
Public Transit Funding; Cap & Trade Program
= ABX1 8 (Chiu & Bloom) & SBX1 7 (Allen)
Diesel Sale and Use Tax

" Proposed for Support:
= ABX2 6 (Cooper) & SBX2 5 (Leno)
Electronic Cigarettes






Legislation Would Increase On-Going

Transit Cap & Trade Funding

Current

W Legislative Discretion ™ Afford Housing & Sustain ™ Transit & Intercity Rail ® Low-Carbon Transit
® High-Speed Rail Communities (AHSC) Capital (TIRCP) Operations (LCTOP)

8 Strategic and Policy Planning





UPDATE: 2015 BART Sponsored Legislation

—

SB 520 (Leno):
Renewable Energy

= Provides BART greater
authority to directly seek
renewable energy providers.

= Status: Public Law.






UPDATE: 2015 BART Sponsored Legislation

S =S
e

SB 413 (Wieckowski):
Transit Offenses

= BART amendment would
clarify loud noise offenses on
system.

= Status: Sent to Governor.

10





UPDATE: 2015 BART Supported Legislation

e

= AB 69 (Rodriguez): Body worn
cameras.

= Status: Sent to Governor.
= AB 71 (Rodriguez): Reporting

LI
?91006‘ police involved incidents.
O‘i:""i‘é“{g = Status: Sent to Governor.
= SB 11 (Beall): Peace Officers
Training.

= Status: Sent to Governor.

= SB 29 (Beall): Peace officers
Training.
= Status: Sent to Governor.





UPDATE: BART Supported Legislation

‘\

SB 9 (Beall): Cap & Trade
Transit Capital

= Would refashion the Transit
Intercity Rail Capital Program.
(TIRCP).

= Requires multi-year full funding
commitments from CalSTA.

= Allows grant recipients to use
Letter of No Prejudice for flexible
funding.

= Status: Sent to Governor.

12





UPDATE: BART- Supported Legislation

‘\

SB 744 (Chau): Density
Bonus/Affordable Housing

= Provides flexibility on parking
mandates if affordable
housing developers meet
specific requirements.

= Status: Sent to Governor.

13





UPDATE: BART Supported Legislation

\
e

SB 140 (Leno): Vaporizing
Restrictions

= Would restrict use of electronic
cigarettes.

= Supports BART’s anti-
vaporizing ordinance.

= Status: 2 year bill - but now in
SBX2 5 and ABX2 6.

14





UPDATE: BART Supported Legislation

What Didn’t Pass (yet)

\

= AB 464 (Mullen) — Statewide County Taxes

" AB 1335 (Atkins) — Building Homes & Jobs Act
= SB 321 (Beall) - STA Funding Formula

= SB 391 (Huff) — Assaults on Transit Employees
» ACA 4 (Frazier) - 55% Voter Threshold






Cap & Trade Update

16

.

2015-16 State Budget signed in June
allocated 60% of Cap & Trade
revenues. Remaining 40% not
allocated.

Legislature deferred making changes
in Special Session to Cap & Trade
program percentages.

Transit advocates shift to legislation
to enhance transit funding.

Agencies involved continue to
develop grant requirements to focus
on GHG reduction.





Federal Legislative Update

e

New Speakership dynamic.

= MAP-21 Extension runs through
October 29, 2015.

= DOT says Highway Trust Fund
will remain solvent through June
2016.

= December will be busy as
Congress tries to wrap up FY16
Appropriations and Tax
Extenders. Deal on trans -
portation could happenin
December.

17





Federal Legislative Update

Surface Transportation Reauthorization: l\

= Senate passed bi-partisan DRIVE ACT on July 30, 2015 - a 6-
year bill with only 3 years of funding from a combination
of offsets.

= House refused to go along with this approach before
August recess. So Congress extended current policy until
the end of this month and transferred $8 billion from the
General Fund to the Highway Trust Fund.

= |naction in House because of policy disagreements
between Committee Republicans and Democrats. House
leaders have said another short term extension is likely.

18





Federal Legislative Update

S S
——

Appropriations:
= Continuing Resolution runs through December 11.

= Congress and White House will need to begin negotiations on
raising budget caps in order to finalize FY16 bills by end of
calendar year. Speaker Boehner announcement avoids a
shutdown in short-term — but increases chances in December.

Transit Tax Benefit:

= Likely to pass tax extenders legislation in December.

19





In 2015:

Federal Legislative Update

BART Grants

S S
——

BART received approval to move its “Core Capacity”
grant application into the two-year Project Development
stage.

Received s5 million from FTA Innovative Safety
Demonstration Project Grant.

Received $750,000 from FTA Workforce Development
Grant.

Received $1 million from FTA TOD Pilot Planning Grant.
Received $1.6 million from DHS Transit Security Grant.

20










